
Facilities Committee Meeting Agenda - Tuesday, January 19, 2021 

LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74
BOARD OF EDUCATION
FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA
TUESDAY, JANUARY 19, 2021 AT 6:00 PM

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Scott L. Anderson, President

Kevin Daly, Vice President
John P. Vranas, Secretary

Jeffrey S. Evens 
Myra A. Foutris
Elaina Geraghty

Rupal Shah Mandal

ADMINISTRATION
Dr. Kimberly A. Nasshan, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. David Russo, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction
Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO 

Agenda of the Facilities Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District 74,
Cook County, Illinois, to be held in the Lincoln Hall Auditorium

6855 North Crawford
Lincolnwood, IL 60712,

on Tuesday, January 19, 2021.

 The December 10, 2020 Facilities Committee meeting was cancelled due to light agenda.
 Starting January 2021, Facilities Committee meetings will be held the 3rd Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m.

  
IN-PERSON PARTICIPATION: Pursuant to the Governor’s disaster proclamation issued on Friday, December 11, 2020, no 
more than 10 people may gather at this location for the meeting. Per Board Policy 2:230, anyone who wishes to address the 
Board during "Audience to Visitors" as indicated on the agenda may do so when recognized by the Committee Chairman. 
Typically each person is allotted three minutes. Members of the public may only participate by joining through ZOOM 
Conferencing. The Zoom Tech Check will be at 5:45 p.m.

Join the meeting via ZOOM app (video and audio): Meeting ID: # 862 6668 7699
(Link: https://sd74-org.zoom.us/j/86266687699)
or
Join the meeting via phone (audio only): Step #1: Dial 1-312-626-6799; Step #2: Enter Meeting ID: # 862 6668 7699

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEMBERS
John P. Vranas (BOE), Chairman
Elaina Geraghty (BOE)   
Rupal Shah Mandal (BOE)
Joe Ehrenberg, Community Member
Zade Tagani, Community Member

ADMINISTRATORS/STAFF 
Dr. Kimberly A. Nasshan, Superintendent of Schools
Dr. David L. Russo, Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction
Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO
Jim Caldwell, Director of Buildings and Grounds

 
2. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Facilities Committee Meeting Minutes - November 19, 2020 
4. DISTRICT ARCHITECT OF RECORD - STUDIOGC architecture+interiors

a. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall Stairwell Flooring Bid
b. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall Doors 

1

https://sd74-org.zoom.us/j/86266687699


Facilities Committee Meeting Agenda - Tuesday, January 19, 2021 

5. OLD BUSINESS
6. NEW BUSINESS

a. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Amendment No. 2 to Performance Contracting Agreement
b. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Baseball Fields Dressing

7. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: District Facilities Update
8. ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Member: ________________________ Seconded by: ___________________________

 

Dr. Kimberly A. Nasshan, Superintendent of Schools
Lincolnwood School District 74 is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with 
disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe 
and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or facility, are requested 
to contact the District Office at 847-675-8234 promptly to allow Lincolnwood School District 74 to make reasonable 
accommodations for those persons. 

2



Facilities Committee Meeting - Thursday, November 19, 2020  Page 1 of 2

LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74
BOARD OF EDUCATION
FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2020 AT 3:30 PM

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Scott L. Anderson, President

Kevin Daly, Vice President
John P. Vranas, Secretary

Jeffrey S. Evens 
Myra A. Foutris
Elaina Geraghty

Rupal Shah Mandal

ADMINISTRATION
Dr. Kimberly A. Nasshan, Superintendent of Schools

Dr. David Russo, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction
Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO

Minutes of the Facilities Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District 74,
Cook County, Illinois, was held in the Lincoln Hall Auditorium

6855 North Crawford
Lincolnwood, IL 60712,

on Thursday, November 19, 2020.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
Chairman Vranas called the Facilities Committee meeting to order at 3:32 p.m.
                         

2. FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEMBERS
John P. Vranas (BOE), Chairman
Elaina Geraghty (BOE)   
Rupal Shah Mandal (BOE)

FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEMBERS NOT PRESENT
Joe Ehrenberg, Community Member

ADMINISTRATORS/STAFF 
Dr. Kimberly A. Nasshan, Superintendent of Schools (Arrived at 3:38 pm)
Dr. David L. Russo, Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction
Courtney Whited, Business Manager/CSBO
Jim Caldwell, Director of Buildings and Grounds
Christopher Edman, Director of Technology

OTHERS PRESENT:
Athi Toufexis, StudioGC

3. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
None

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. Facilities Committee Meeting Minutes - OCTOBER 22, 2020

A motion was made, seconded and passed to approve the October 22, 2020 Facilities Committee meeting minutes.

5. DISTRICT ARCHITECT OF RECORD - STUDIOGC 

a. Project Updates:

3



Facilities Committee Meeting - Thursday, November 19, 2020  Page 2 of 2

I. Updated Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall Door Project Schedule 
Athi Toufexis recapped the scope of the door replacement project. The Committee viewed renderings of the 
complete look of the classroom entrances, the Committee preferred the look with the curved soffit. The Committee 
chose to repaint the exterior door frames and omit the molding of the interior classroom alcoves once the entrance 
renovations are complete.

II. Classroom Lock Options 
Athi Toufexis presented the options for the classroom locks. The Committee recommended a keyed lock on both 
sides of the door with a visual indicator that shows whether the door is locked or unlocked from the outside. 

III. Lincoln Hall and Todd Hall Roofing Punch List
The contractor will be making a final walkthrough on Monday, November 23rd and the project will be complete.

IV. Todd Hall Plaza Lighting
The exterior work is complete. The contractor will be returning the week of Thanksgiving to complete the interior 
work.

b. Rutledge Hall Stairwell Floor Coverings
A motion was made, seconded, and passed to concur with the Administration’s recommendation to the Board of 
Education to approve the installation of Rutledge Hall Stairwell Floor Coverings in an amount not to exceed $70,000.

6. OLD BUSINESS
None

7. NEW BUSINESS
None

8. District Facilities Update
Courtney Whited outlined a request from Wolves Baseball, a community-based organization for indoor use. The 
organization must comply with all COVID-19 protocols.

The Administration has developed a Seasonal Landscaping RFP.

Starting January 2021, the Committee will meet the third Tuesday of the month at 6:00 p.m.

9. ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made, seconded and passed to adjourn the Facilities Committee meeting at 4:05 p.m.

The next Facilities Committee meeting will be held Tuesday, January 19, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. The public is welcome.    

                    

____________________________________
John P. Vranas, Chairman

______________________________________
Elaina Geraghty, Member

4



DATE: Tuesday, January 19, 2021

TOPIC: Rutledge Hall Stairwell Flooring Bid

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
Four bids were received for the Rutledge Hall Stairwell Flooring project scheduled to begin Summer 

2021. Each bid was evaluated on a criteria of 24 points in the attached document. Johnson Floor 

Company priced the job at $88,540, while Iskalis American Floor Show came in $4,740 lower at 

$83,800. Both quotes include a $10,000 contingency. Although each contractor had irregularities, 

Johnson Floor Company tends to meet more of the requirements than all other bidders.

Fiscal Impact:
$88,540 which includes a $10,000 contingency.

Recommendation:
It is the Administrative recommendation that the Facilities Committee concurs to recommend to the 

Board of Education to accept the bid from Johnson Floor Company in the amount of $88,540 for the 

Rutledge Hall Stairwell Flooring project to begin and finish during the Summer 2021.

Executive Summary
Facilities Committee Meeting

5



223 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1200 
Fax:  312.253.3401 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Phone:  312.253.3400 
 
 
 

  
 

P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\20065 - RH Flooring Replacement\F-Bidding and Negotiation\_Bids\L-Bid Review-20065.doc 

 

January 7, 2021 
 
Mrs. Courtney Whited 
Business Manager/CSBO 
Lincolnwood School District 74 
6950 N. East Prairie Road 
Lincolnwood, IL 60712 
 
RE: Rutledge Hall Flooring Replacement 
 Project No. 20065 
  
Dear Mrs. Whited: 
 
Bids for the above referenced project were received at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, January 5, 2021.  
There were five (5) bidders of record; four (4) bids were received.  A bid tabulation sheet is 
herein attached for your review. 
 
After evaluation of the bidding documents submitted by the bidders, each has an irregularity. 
Attached is a summary of the documents requested from bidders as part of their bid submittal 
and what was received by each. 
 
The bid amounts include contingency allowance monies in the amount of $10,000.00 that will be 
returned to the school district if not used at the end of the project.  
 
StudioGC will be at the Facilities Committee Meeting to facilitate a discussion with the 
committee regarding the bid results. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me in the meantime if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Athi Toufexis, AIA, LEED-AP 
 
Enclosures – Bid Tabulation, Bidder’s Review 
cc: Pat Callahan, ALEP, AIA, LEED-AP, StudioGC 
  
 

6



223 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1200 Client:
Chicago, IL  60606 Project Name:
P:  312.253.3400  

Project No.:
Bid Date:  
Project Architect:

Total Bid Addendum Bid
Amount #1 #2 Bond

ATP Enterprise Group $97,600.00 X X X
773-787-7238

Blue Reef LLC $139,100.00 X X X
312-719-4826

Globe Line Construction NO BID
224-432-5424

Iskalis American Floor Show $83,800.00 X X X
224-610-0715

$88,540.00 X X X

Tuesday, January 5, 2021 @ 11:00 a.m.

Johnson Floor Co
708-355-5510

Lincolnwood School District 74

Athi Toufexis                                 ( virtual mtg)

20065

Rutledge Hall Flooring Replacement

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

 Page 1 P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\20065 - RH Flooring Replacement\F-Bidding and Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-20065-Flooring ReplmBid Tab-20065-Flooring Replm 

7



Jan. 11, 2021

ITEM

Iskalis American Floor Johnson ATP Enterprise Blue Reef LLC

004113 - Bid Form

Bidder’s Required Bid Documents Checklist 1

Bidder’s Responsibility Information

Attachment 1 To Bidder’s Responsibility Information 4 4

Financial reports for the two consecutive, most recently available years 2

References and project names of all projects as set forth in Section 004395

004325 - Substitutions

004345 - Certificate of Prevailing Wage Requirements

004347 - COVID

004519 - Non-collusion Affidavit

004521 - Bidder Eligibility Certificate

004546 - Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act

004548 - Certificate Regarding Non-Discrimination in Employment – Protected Categories

004550 - Certificate Regarding Sexual Harassment Policy

004552 - Certificate Regarding Criminal Background Investigations

004395 - Documentation of a minimum of five continuous years in business 5

004395 - Documentation that the Project Manager meets the requirements 5

004395 - Documentation that the Contractor meets the requirements 5

Documentation that Contractor’s Insurance Rating is 1.0 or less. 5 3

Letter from President - absence of any filings under bankruptcy, etc in last 5 years 5

Letter from President - absence of contracts terminated by owner in last 5 years 5

Letter from bonding company - absence of claims on bond in last 5 years 5

AIA Document A305 5

Bid Bond

Total Bid Amount = Base Bid + $10,000 contingency $83,800.00 $88,540.00 $97,600.00 $139,100.00

1. incomplete form

2. letter submitted stating financials can be reviewed in office submitted, meets requirements
3. higher than 1.0 submitted, doesn't meet requirements. See notes
4. only provided one project not submitted

5. received after deadline

BIDDERS

20065 - Rutledge Hall Flooring - Bidder's Review

8



DATE:  Tuesday, January 19, 2021

TOPIC: Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall Doors 

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
Eight bids were received in response to the Summer 2021 Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall Exterior/Interior 

Doors project. Tandem (lowest) and Stuckey ($9,643 above Tandem) bid the lowest at $811,000 and 

$820,643, respectively. Both of these figures include the Alternate FRP Special-Lite exterior doors with 

hollow frames and a $75,000 contingency. Without Alternate #1, the base bids were $720,00 from 

Tandem (lowest again) and $743,743 from Stuckey ($23,743 above Tandem). On a criteria of 24 points, 

Stuckey met all requirements while Tandem had some irregularities. The attached bid review from 

StudioGC provides additional information for discussion.

Fiscal Impact:
$720,000 from Tandem without Alternate #1

$811,000 from Tandem with Alternate #1

Alternate #1: FRP Special-lite exterior doors

Recommendation:
It is the Administrative recommendation that the Facilities Committee concurs to recommend to the 

Board of Education to accept the bid from Tandem with Alternate #1 in the amount of $811,000 for the 

purpose of completing Health Life Safety interior and exterior door work at Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall 

during the summer of 2021.

Executive Summary
Facilities Committee Meeting

9



223 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1200 
Fax:  312.253.3401 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Phone:  312.253.3400 
 
 
 

  
 

P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\20041 - 2021 Door Replacement\F-Bidding and Negotiation\_Bids\L-Bid Review-20041.doc 

 

January 11, 2021 
 
Mrs. Courtney Whited 
Business Manager/CSBO 
Lincolnwood School District 74 
6950 N. East Prairie Road 
Lincolnwood, IL 60712 
 
RE: 2021 Door Replacement 
 Project No. 20041 
  
Dear Mrs. Whited: 
 
Bids for the above referenced project were received at 11:30 a.m. on Tuesday, January 5, 2021.  
There were nine (9) bidders of record; eight (8) bids were received.  A bid tabulation sheet is 
herein attached for your review. 
 
After evaluation of the bidding documents submitted by the bidders, the apparent low bidder has 
irregularities. Attached is a summary of the documents requested from bidders as part of their 
bid submittal and what was received by the two lowest bidders. 
 
The bid amounts include contingency allowance monies in the amount of $75,000.00 that will be 
returned to the school district if not used at the end of the project. Alternate 1 pricing was also 
requested from bidders for the additional cost to provide FRP Special-lite exterior doors in 
hollow metal frames. The base bid costs include hollow metal doors in hollow metal frames. 
 
StudioGC will be at the Facilities Committee Meeting to facilitate a discussion with the 
committee regarding the bid results. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me in the meantime if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Athi Toufexis, AIA, LEED-AP 
 
Enclosures – Bid Tabulation, Bidder’s Review 
cc: Pat Callahan, ALEP, AIA, LEED-AP, StudioGC 
  
 

10



223 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1200 Client:

Chicago, IL  60606 Project Name:

P:  312.253.3400  

Project No.:

 Bid Date:  

Project Architect:

Total Bid Alternates Total Bid + Alt. No. 1 Addendum Bid

Amount No. 1 #1 #2 Bond

NO BID NO BID

$792,000.00 $81,000.00 $873,000.00 X X X

$825,700.00 $79,400.00 $905,100.00 X X X

$820,740.00 $88,000.00 $908,740.00 X X X

$829,500.00 $78,000.00 $907,500.00 X X X

$922,000.00 $167,000.00 $1,089,000.00 X X X

Alternate #1:  Provide FRP flush exterior doors.

312-719-4826

CMM Group

Boller Construction

847-662-5566

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

Blue Reef LLC

708-251-5910

 

D Kersey Construction

847-919-4980

Lincolnwood School District 74

Athi Toufexis                                 ( virtual mtg)

20041

2021 Door Replacement

Tuesday, January 5, 2021 @ 11:30 a.m.

F. H. Paschen

312-848-8564

847-436-4014

Kandu Construction, Inc.

 Page 1 P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\20041 - 2021 Door Replacement\F-Bidding and Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-20041-Door ReplmtBid Tab-20041-Door Replmt 

11



223 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1200 Client:

Chicago, IL  60606 Project Name:

P:  312.253.3400  

Project No.:

 Bid Date:  

Project Architect:

Total Bid Alternates Total Bid + Alt. No. 1 Addendum Bid

Amount No. 1 #1 #2 Bond

$743,743.00 $76,900.00 $820,643.00 X X X

$720,000.00 $91,000.00 $811,000.00 X X X

$743,969.00 $99,000.00 $842,969.00 X X X

Alternate #1:  Provide FRP flush exterior doors.

Lincolnwood School District 74

2021 Door Replacement

20041

Tuesday, January 5, 2021 @ 11:30 a.m.

Athi Toufexis                                 ( virtual mtg)

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

Stuckey Construction

847-336-8575

Tandem Construction

312-764-3942

Troop Contracting, Inc.

815-919-9330

 Page 2 P:\Lincolnwood SD 74\20041 - 2021 Door Replacement\F-Bidding and Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-20041-Door ReplmtBid Tab-20041-Door Replmt 

12



Jan. 8, 2021

ITEM

Tandem Stuckey

004113 ‐ Bid Form

Bidder’s Required Bid Documents Checklist

Bidder’s Responsibility Information

Attachment 1 To Bidder’s Responsibility Information 1

Financial reports for the two consecutive, most recently available years

References and project names of all projects as set forth in Section 004395 1

004325 ‐ Substitutions

004345 ‐ Certificate of Prevailing Wage Requirements

004347 ‐ COVID

004519 ‐ Non‐collusion Affidavit

004521 ‐ Bidder Eligibility Certificate

004546 ‐ Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Drug‐Free Workplace Act

004548 ‐ Certificate Regarding Non‐Discrimination in Employment – Protected Categories

004550 ‐ Certificate Regarding Sexual Harassment Policy

004552 ‐ Certificate Regarding Criminal Background Investigations

004395 ‐ Documentation of a minimum of five continuous years in business

004395 ‐ Documentation that the Project Manager meets the requirements  2

004395 ‐ Documentation that the Contractor meets the requirements 1

Documentation that Contractor’s Insurance Rating is 1.0 or less.

Letter from President ‐ absence of any filings under bankruptcy, etc in last 5 years

Letter from President ‐ absence of contracts terminated by owner in last 5 years

Letter from bonding company ‐ absence of claims on bond in last 5 years

AIA Document A305

Bid Bond

Total Bid Amount = Base Bid + $750,000 contingency $720,000.00 $743,743.00

Alternate 1 Amount $91,000.00 $76,900.00
Total Bid Amount , including Alternate 1 $811,000.00 $820,643.00

submitted, meets 

requirements

2. supplemental info submitted after deadline; only one reference project listed is school project (bid 

general requirements for PM was 3 public school projects of at least $500,000 within 5 years) submitted, doesn't meet 

requirements. See notes

not submitted

20041 ‐ 2021 Door Replacement ‐ Bidders Review

BIDDERS (Note: only lowest 2 bidders shown here)

1. only one of three projects included are within 3 years and a public school, but private school experience 

is included (bid general requirements for company was 3 public school projects of at least $750,000 within 3 

years)

13



DATE:  January 19, 2021

TOPIC: Amendment No. 2 to Performance Contracting Agreement

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
On June 5, 2014, SD74 entered into a Performance Contracting Agreement with Siemens. On March 5, 

2015, SD74 signed off on Amendment No. 1 of this Performance Contracting Agreement. Within this 

amendment, Table B.2 (see below) displayed a Performance Assurance Program Payment Schedule 

spanning 15 years.  The total would have been $96,712 for the Performance Assurance Services Program 

(PASP) reports issued annually. Examples of these PASP reports are attached.

Executive Summary
Facilities Committee Meeting

14



A Siemens representative wrote: “The reports for Phase I Years 1-3 and Phase 1-2 got delivered in early 

2018, and possibly may have been presented to the wrong point of contact. I have no notes on who, what 

and where but I do apologize as the reports were not delivered via email so no electronic receipts. However, 

at this point all the reports have been delivered at no charge to the School District.”

 

The Siemens representative also wrote:

“No payments have been made to Siemens for any Performance Assurance (M&V) services to date as 

called out in Table B.2.

Siemens has elected to not invoice for anything. It was Siemens' mistake for not doing our bookings/billings 

from the jump.”

District Legal Counsel has reviewed this cancellation amendment and the recommendation is to move 

forward with the cancellation amendment as presented. The District has apparently never been billed for the 

annual PASP services in the past, even though they eventually received the reports (brief as they are) and 

Siemens will not be billing the District for any prior years (reports already issued or otherwise). Both of these 

are positive for the District.

Fiscal Impact:
Savings of $96,712

Recommendation:
It is the Administrative recommendation that the Facilities Committee concurs to recommend to the Board of 

Education to approve the Performance Assurance Service Program cancellation by signing Amendment No. 

2 to the Performance Contracting Agreement with Siemens.

15



 

SII-BTD-EES  Page 1 of 1 
Amendment    

  
Amendment No. 2 to Performance Contracting Agreement         

 
THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 (“Amendment”) is made this 24th day of September, 2020, by and between 
Siemens Industry, Inc., through its Building Technologies Division (f/k/a Siemens Building Technologies, 
Inc.)("SIEMENS"), and the party identified below as CLIENT, and effective upon execution, amends and 
modifies the Performance Contracting Agreement dated June 5, 2014 between SIEMENS and CLIENT, and 
all prior amendments thereto, if any (collectively the ”Agreement”).  
 
PROJECT:  
This Amendment No. 2 shall operate to terminate the PASP inclusive of the Performance Contrcting 
Agreement and Amendment No. 1 and, by so doing, SIEMENS' Performance Guarantee obligations are fully 
satisfied resulting in termination of the Agreement. 
 
CLIENT: Lincolnwood School District 74 
               6950 E Prairie Rd 
               Lincolnwood, IL 60712 
 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE:  
Courtney Whited, Business Manager 
Phone: 847-675-8234, Fax: N/A 

 
SIEMENS:      Siemens Industry, Inc. 
                       1000 Deerfield Parkway  
                       Buffalo Grove IL 60089 
Local office at: 
Siemens Industry, Inc. 
585 Slawin Ct 
Mt Prospect, IL 60056 
 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE:  
Ken Detina, Account Executive 
Phone: 847-561-7457, Fax: NA  

 
1.   The Agreement and any amendments thereto are incorporated by reference herein and made a part hereof. 
 
2.   The Parties agree to modify the Agreement as follows:

 
a. Termination of Performance Assurance Services Program. 

i. The PASP is hereby terminated. The Parties hereby agree that the effective date of termination is 
retroactive to September 1, 2019;  

ii. As a result of the termination of the PASP, the savings shall no longer be measured and verified. Therefore, the 
remaining savings to be realized through the otherwise remaining term of the Performance Guarantee are 
hereby be deemed realized; 

iii. Other than obligations that survive termination of the Agreement, if any, SIEMENS shall have no further 
obligations to the CLIENT under the Agreement; 

iv. Other than obligations that survive termination of the Agreement, the CLIENT shall have no further obligations to 
the SIEMENS under the Agreement; and, 

v. The Agreement, therefore, is hereby terminated. 
 
WHEREFORE, this Amendment amends and modifies the Agreement.  The Parties have caused this Amendment to 
be signed by their duly authorized representatives on the date first above written, and this Amendment may be 
executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

 

CLIENT: Lincolnwood School District 74  SIEMENS: Siemens Industry, Inc. 

Signature:   Signature:  

Printed 
Name: 

 
      

 Printed 
Name: 

 
      

 
Title: 

 
      

  
Title: 

 
      

 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Year 1 Savings Report
September 1, 2014 – August 31, 2015

Prepared by:

Siemens Industry, Inc.

585 Slawin Court

Mount Prospect, IL
T: 847.215.1000

Lincolnwood School District 74
Phase I

73



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
2

Proprietary and Confidential

1.  Executive Summary …………………………………………………………………………..2

2.  Annual Savings Summary …….……………………………………………………………...5
I. Annual Savings Summary

II. Year 1 Savings (September 1, 2014 – August 31, 2015)

3.  Attachments………………………………………………………………………..…………..7
I. Acknowledgement Page

Tables
Table 1 – Total Guaranteed Savings
Table 2 – Annual Savings Guarantee Reconciliation Summary
Table 3 – Year 1 Savings Breakdown

74



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
3

Proprietary and Confidential

Background
Lincolnwood School District 74 and Siemens Industry,
Inc. entered into an Energy Savings Performance Contract
on June 5, 2014.  A brief summary of the project scope of
work is presented below:

· Replacement of Todd Hall Rooftop Units S2 & S3

Reporting Frequency
The installation period for the project scope of the work
was from June 2014 through September 2014.  The
guarantee start period began September 1, 2014 and will
follow for the remaining 10 years of the contract.  Siemens is required to issue an annual savings
report to Lincolnwood School District 74 within 90 days of the guarantee year end.

Performance Assurance Guarantee Plan - Definitions
Stipulated Capital Contributions:  The Performance Contracting legislation for Illinois (Public
Act #87-1106) states that “A school district may use funds designated for operating or capital
expenditures for any guaranteed savings contract…”  These stipulated capital expenditures are
dollars that would need to be budgeted in future years due to the deferred maintenance and/or
abandoned projects.  It is a funding vehicle to accomplish work that has been identified as
important work to a school district, without the district having to come up with up-front capital
necessary to complete the work.  Typically, the annual offset number is calculated by dividing the
project cost by the term, in years, of the agreement.  This allows the district to realize the benefit
of the project immediately while proactively budgeting for the work over the term of the
agreement.  As such, capital contributions are cost avoidances to be reallocated and not a utility
reduction.

Energy/Utility Savings: The measurement and verification options that are used to measure and
verify energy/utility savings include Option A - Retrofit Isolation: Key Parameter Measurement;
Option B - Retrofit Isolation: All Parameter Measurement; Option C - Whole Facility; and,
Option D – Calibrated Simulation. Options A through and including D are part of the IPMVP.
Option E-Stipulated is based on industry accepted engineering standards and is the Option used
for purposes of calculating Operational Savings.

Measured & Verified (M&V) Energy: M&V energy is based on the physical measurement of
some aspect of an individual Facility Improvement Measurement (FIM).   Measurements of a
piece of equipment will be taken before and after the retrofit.  The differences in the measurement
form the basis of FIM’s savings.  The customer and the company agree to other, non-measurable
variables.   Items  such  as  hours  of  equipment  operation,  run-times,  set  points,  and  power
consumption can be measured if the controls system allows for sufficient trending or monitoring.

Stipulated Energy Savings: Option E or stipulated energy savings are savings that were calculated
prior to the measure being installed.  This option is the method of measurement and verification
applicable to FIMs where the input parameters are known in advance and used in a calculation or
analysis method that will stipulate the outcome.  These input parameters can often include end
use capacity or operational efficiency, demand, energy consumption or power level,
manufacturer’s measurements, industry standard efficiencies or operating hours.  Both the school

75



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
4

Proprietary and Confidential

district and Siemens agree to the stipulated inputs and outcomes of the analysis methodology.
These types of savings are typically used when the actual measurement of an improvement’s
operation is not practical.

When savings are stipulated, the period savings have been agreed to and are typically the same
value  as  the  period  guarantee  savings.   As  a  result,  there  is  often  no  period  variance  and  the
cumulative savings are also equal to the project guarantee value to date.

Savings Guarantee
The total guaranteed savings for the Lincolnwood School District 74 project is summarized in
Table 1 for  each year  of  the ten year  contract  term.  As noted in the Exhibit  C Article  1 of  the
Performance Contract, the scope of the work as defined in Exhibit A resulted in a net addition of
electric kWh consumption estimated at 140,000 kWh.  The electrical addition will not be
measured or reconciled per this agreement.

Table 1 – Total Guaranteed Savings

Annual Savings
Period Years

Energy/Utility
Stipulated Savings

Operational and Capital
Stipulated Savings

Total Guaranteed
Savings

Year 1 2014-2015 $0 $181,600.00 $181,600.00
Year 2 2015-2016 $0 $1,648.00 $1,648.00
Year 3 2016-2017 $0 $1,697.44 $1,697.44
Year 4 2017-2018 $0 $1,748.36 $1,748.36
Year 5 2018-2019 $0 $1,800.81 $1,800.81
Year 6 2019-2020 $0 $1,854.84 $1,854.84
Year 7 2020-2021 $0 $1,910.48 $1,910.48
Year 8 2021-2022 $0 $1,967.80 $1,967.80
Year 9 2022-2023 $0 $2,026.83 $2,026.83
Year 10 2023-2024 $0 $2,087.64 $2,087.64

Totals $0 $198,342.21 $198,342.21
Note: Annual savings period runs from September 1 through August 31

Energy Savings are escalated at 3% per annual period.

76



ANNUAL SAVINGS SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
5

Proprietary and Confidential

Annual Savings Guarantee Summary
The Annual Savings Guarantee Summary for Lincolnwood School District 74 may be found in Table
2.  For the year 1 guarantee period, savings totaled $181,600.00 meeting the guarantee of
$181,600.00.

Cumulative savings to date total $181,600.00, versus a total project guarantee to date of $181,600.00.

Table 2 – Annual Savings Guarantee Summary
Annual
Period
Report Years

Energy/Utility
Stipulated
Savings

Operational and
Capital

Stipulated Savings
Period

Guarantee
Period

Savings
Period

Variance
Year 1 2014-2015 $0.00 $181,600.00 $181,600.00 $181,600.00 $0.00
Year 2 2015-2016 $0.00 $1,648.00 $1,648.00
Year 3 2016-2017 $0.00 $1,697.44 $1,697.44
Year 4 2017-2018 $0.00 $1,748.36 $1,748.36
Year 5 2018-2019 $0.00 $1,800.81 $1,800.81
Year 6 2019-2020 $0.00 $1,854.84 $1,854.84
Year 7 2020-2021 $0.00 $1,910.48 $1,910.48
Year 8 2021-2022 $0.00 $1,967.80 $1,967.80
Year 9 2022-2023 $0.00 $2,026.83 $2,026.83
Year 10 2023-2024 $0.00 $2,087.64 $2,087.64

Total $0.00 $198,342.21 $198,342.21 $181,600.00 $0.00

77



ANNUAL SAVINGS SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
6

Proprietary and Confidential

Year 1 Savings (September 1, 2014 – August 31, 2015)
Table 3 below is the year 1 savings breakdown report showing the FIM number along with the
measure description within each facility.  Total year 1 savings is listed in the far right column.  Below
the  savings  spreadsheet  is  a  comparison  of  Total  Period  Savings  and  Total  Period  Guarantee.   In
addition, Total Project Savings and Total Project Savings Guarantee (Installation through Year 1) are
shown.

Table 3 – Year 1 Savings Breakdown

F.I.M.  # Measure Description
Period Electric

Savings
Period Gas

Savings

Period
Operational
and Capital
Stipulated

Savings

Total Period
Savings

1 Todd Hall Rooftop Units S2 and S3 $0.00 $0.00 $181,600.00 $181,600.00

$0.00 $0.00 $181,600.00 $181,600.00

Total Period Savings: $181,600.00 Project Savings to Date: $181,600.00
Total Period Guarantee: $181,600.00 Savings Guarantee to Date: $181,600.00

Variance for Period: $0.00 Project Variance to Date: $0.00

TOTALS:

Performance Contracting Savings Report
For

Lincolnwood School District 74
Phase I - Year 1

 September 1, 2014 - August 30, 2015

Period Program Savings

78



ATTACHMENTS

March
2018

Page
7

Proprietary and Confidential

I. Acknowledgement Form
a. Please read the attached acknowledgement form, sign, date, and return it to

Siemens Industry, Inc. to via email or standard mail to the address listed in
cover letter.

79



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

March
2018

Page
8

Proprietary and Confidential

Project Name: Lincolnwood School District 74

Report Type: Performance Assurance Report

Reporting Period: Year 1 (September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015)

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Annual Performance Assurance Report

Relative to the energy performance contract Annual Guaranteed Savings Report
delivered by Siemens Industry, Inc. dated 3/5/2018, I hereby acknowledge on behalf of
Lincolnwood School District 74 that I have received the Annual Performance Report
referenced above.

_____________________________________________                ____________________________________________
Siemens Industry, Inc. Authorized Client Signature

_____________________________________________                ____________________________________________
Date        Authorized Client’s Name (printed)

         ____________________________________________
       Date

Please sign and return this acknowledgement form to Jonathan Aardsma at:
Email:  Jonathan.Aardsma@Siemens.com

80



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Year 1 Savings Report
September 1, 2015 – August 31, 2016

Prepared by:

Siemens Industry, Inc.

585 Slawin Court

Mount Prospect, IL
T: 847.215.1000

Lincolnwood School District 74
Phase II

81



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
2

Proprietary and Confidential

1.  Executive Summary …………………………………………………………………………  2

2.  Annual Savings Summary …….…………………………………………………………… 6
I. Annual Savings Summary

II. Year 1 Savings (September 1, 2015 – August 31, 2016)

3.  Attachments………………………………………………………………………..…………8
I. Acknowledgement Page

Tables
Table 1 – Total Guaranteed Savings
Table 2 – Annual Savings Guarantee Reconciliation Summary
Table 3 – Year 1 Savings Breakdown

82



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
3

Proprietary and Confidential

Background
Lincolnwood School District 74 and Siemens Industry, Inc. entered into an Energy Savings
Performance Contract on June 5, 2014 with a second phase of work initiated on March 5, 2015.
A brief summary of the project scope of work is presented below:

Todd Hall
· Server Room AC Unit Replacement
· Chiller Replacement
· Unit Ventilator Replacement
· Hot Water Boiler Burner Replacement
· Pump VFD's

Rutledge Hall
· Chiller Replacement
· Server Room AC Unit Replacement
· Booster Pump Replacement

Lincoln Hall
· Server Room AC Unit Replacement
· Booster Pump Replacement
· Office RTU Replacement
· Main Gym & Locker AHU Replacement
· East Gym RTU Replacement
· Chiller Replacement

Reporting Frequency
The installation period for the project scope of the work was from May 2015 through September
2015.  The guarantee start period began September 1, 2015 and will follow for the remaining 15
years of the contract.  Siemens is required to issue an annual savings report to Lincolnwood
School District 74 within 90 days of the guarantee year end.

Performance Assurance Guarantee Plan - Definitions
Stipulated Capital Contributions:  The Performance Contracting legislation for Illinois (Public
Act #87-1106) states that “A school district may use funds designated for operating or capital
expenditures for any guaranteed savings contract…”  These stipulated capital expenditures are
dollars that would need to be budgeted in future years due to the deferred maintenance and/or
abandoned projects.  It is a funding vehicle to accomplish work that has been identified as
important work to a school district, without the district having to come up with up-front capital
necessary to complete the work.  Typically, the annual offset number is calculated by dividing the
project cost by the term, in years, of the agreement.  This allows the district to realize the benefit
of the project immediately while proactively budgeting for the work over the term of the
agreement.  As such, capital contributions are cost avoidances to be reallocated and not a utility
reduction.

Energy/Utility Savings: The measurement and verification options that are used to measure and
verify energy/utility savings include Option A - Retrofit Isolation: Key Parameter Measurement;
Option B - Retrofit Isolation: All Parameter Measurement; Option C - Whole Facility; and,

83



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
4

Proprietary and Confidential

Option D – Calibrated Simulation. Options A through and including D are part of the IPMVP.
Option E-Stipulated is based on industry accepted engineering standards and is the Option used
for purposes of calculating Operational Savings.

Measured & Verified (M&V) Energy: M&V energy is based on the physical measurement of
some aspect of an individual Facility Improvement Measurement (FIM).   Measurements of a
piece of equipment will be taken before and after the retrofit.  The differences in the measurement
form the basis of FIM’s savings.  The customer and the company agree to other, non-measurable
variables.   Items  such  as  hours  of  equipment  operation,  run-times,  set  points,  and  power
consumption can be measured if the controls system allows for sufficient trending or monitoring.

Stipulated Energy Savings: Option E or stipulated energy savings are savings that were calculated
prior to the measure being installed.  This option is the method of measurement and verification
applicable to FIMs where the input parameters are known in advance and used in a calculation or
analysis method that will stipulate the outcome.  These input parameters can often include end
use capacity or operational efficiency, demand, energy consumption or power level,
manufacturer’s measurements, industry standard efficiencies or operating hours.  Both the school
district and Siemens agree to the stipulated inputs and outcomes of the analysis methodology.
These types of savings are typically used when the actual measurement of an improvement’s
operation is not practical.

When savings are stipulated, the period savings have been agreed to and are typically the same
value  as  the  period  guarantee  savings.   As  a  result,  there  is  often  no  period  variance  and  the
cumulative savings are also equal to the project guarantee value to date.

84



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
5

Proprietary and Confidential

Savings Guarantee
The total guaranteed savings for the Lincolnwood School District 74 project is summarized in
Table 1 for each year of the fifteen year contract term.

Table 1 – Total Guaranteed Savings

Annual Savings
Period Years

Energy/Utility
Stipulated Savings

Operational and Capital
Stipulated Savings

Total Guaranteed
Savings

Year 1 2015-2016 $28,839.00 $1,416,582.00 $1,445,421.00
Year 2 2016-2017 $29,704.17 $18,746.00 $48,450.17
Year 3 2017-2018 $30,595.30 $19,308.38 $49,903.68
Year 4 2018-2019 $31,513.15 $19,887.63 $51,400.79
Year 5 2019-2020 $32,458.55 $20,484.26 $52,942.81
Year 6 2020-2021 $33,432.31 $21,098.79 $54,531.09
Year 7 2021-2022 $34,435.27 $21,731.75 $56,167.03
Year 8 2022-2023 $35,468.33 $22,383.70 $57,852.04
Year 9 2023-2024 $36,532.38 $23,055.22 $59,587.60
Year 10 2024-2025 $37,628.35 $23,746.87 $61,375.23
Year 11 2025-2026 $38,757.20 $24,459.28 $63,216.48
Year 12 2026-2027 $39,919.92 $25,193.06 $65,112.98
Year 13 2027-2028 $41,117.52 $25,948.85 $67,066.37
Year 14 2028-2029 $42,351.04 $26,727.31 $69,078.36
Year 15 2029-2030 $43,621.58 $27,529.13 $71,150.71

Totals $536,374.08 $1,736,882.23 $2,273,256.31
Note: Annual savings period runs from September 1 through August 31

Energy Savings are escalated at 3% per annual period.

85



ANNUAL SAVINGS SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
6

Proprietary and Confidential

Annual Savings Guarantee Summary
The Annual Savings Guarantee Summary for Lincolnwood School District 74 may be found in Table
2.  For the year 1 guarantee period, savings totaled $1,445,421.00 meeting the guarantee of
$1,445,421.00.

Cumulative savings to date total $1,445,421.00, versus a total project guarantee to date of
$1,445,421.00.

Table 2 – Annual Savings Guarantee Summary
Annual
Period
Report Years

Energy/Utility
Stipulated
Savings

Operational and
Capital

Stipulated Savings
Period

Guarantee
Period

Savings
Period

Variance
Year 1 2015-2016 $28,839.00 $1,416,582.00 $1,445,421.00 $1,445,421.00 $0.00
Year 2 2016-2017 $29,704.17 $18,746.00 $48,450.17
Year 3 2017-2018 $30,595.30 $19,308.38 $49,903.68
Year 4 2018-2019 $31,513.15 $19,887.63 $51,400.79
Year 5 2019-2020 $32,458.55 $20,484.26 $52,942.81
Year 6 2020-2021 $33,432.31 $21,098.79 $54,531.09
Year 7 2021-2022 $34,435.27 $21,731.75 $56,167.03
Year 8 2022-2023 $35,468.33 $22,383.70 $57,852.04
Year 9 2023-2024 $36,532.38 $23,055.22 $59,587.60
Year 10 2024-2025 $37,628.35 $23,746.87 $61,375.23
Year 11 2025-2026 $38,757.20 $24,459.28 $63,216.48
Year 12 2026-2027 $39,919.92 $25,193.06 $65,112.98
Year 13 2027-2028 $41,117.52 $25,948.85 $67,066.37
Year 14 2028-2029 $42,351.04 $26,727.31 $69,078.36
Year 15 2029-2030 $43,621.58 $27,529.13 $71,150.71

Total $536,374.08 $1,736,882.23 $2,273,256.31 $1,445,421.00 $0.00

86



ANNUAL SAVINGS SUMMARY

March
2018

Page
7

Proprietary and Confidential

Year 1 Savings (September 1, 2015 – August 31, 2016)
Table 3 below is the year 1 savings breakdown report showing the FIM number along with the
measure description within each facility.  Total year 1 savings is listed in the far right column.  Below
the  savings  spreadsheet  is  a  comparison  of  Total  Period  Savings  and  Total  Period  Guarantee.   In
addition, Total Project Savings and Total Project Savings Guarantee (Installation through Year 1) are
shown.

Table 3 – Year 1 Savings Breakdown

F.I.M.  # Measure Description Period Electric
Savings

Period Gas
Savings

Period
Operational

Capital
Stipulated

Savings

Total Period
Savings

Todd Hall
T-1 Server Room AC Unit Replacement $131.00 $0.00 $44,167.00 $44,298.00
T-2 Chiller Replacement $7,850.00 $0.00 $58,690.00 $66,540.00
T-3 Unit Ventilator Replacement $562.00 $0.00 $128,323.00 $128,885.00
T-4 Hot Water Boiler Burner Replacement $0.00 $3,173.00 $140,147.00 $143,320.00
T-5 Pump VFD's $3,075.00 $0.00 $79,640.00 $82,715.00

Rutledge Hall
R-1 Chiller Replacement $8,410.00 $0.00 $56,203.00 $64,613.00
R-2 Server Room AC Unit Replacement $131.00 $0.00 $44,167.00 $44,298.00
R-3 Booster Pump Replacement $263.00 $0.00 $33,600.00 $33,863.00

Lincoln Hall
L-1 Server Room AC Unit Replacement $131.00 $0.00 $42,215.00 $42,346.00
L-2 Booster Pump Replacement $263.00 $0.00 $32,120.00 $32,383.00
L-3 Office RTU Replacement $0.00 $0.00 $43,038.00 $43,038.00
L-4 Main Gym & Locker AHU Replacement $0.00 $0.00 $360,440.00 $360,440.00
L-5 East Gym RTU Replacement $0.00 $0.00 $291,357.00 $291,357.00
L-6 Chiller Replacement $4,850.00 $0.00 $62,475.00 $67,325.00

$25,666.00 $3,173.00 $1,416,582.00 $1,445,421.00

Total Period Savings: $1,445,421.00 Project Savings to Date: $1,445,421.00
Total Period Guarantee: $1,445,421.00 Savings Guarantee to Date: $1,445,421.00

Variance for Period: $0.00 Project Variance to Date: $0.00

Period Program Savings

TOTALS:

Performance Contracting Savings Report
For

Lincolnwood School District 74
Phase II - Year 1

 September 1, 2015 - August 30, 2016

87



ATTACHMENTS

March
2018

Page
8

Proprietary and Confidential

I. Acknowledgement Form
a. Please read the attached acknowledgement form, sign, date, and return it to

Siemens Industry, Inc. to via email or standard mail to the address listed in
cover letter.

88



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

March
2018

Page
9

Proprietary and Confidential

Project Name: Lincolnwood School District 74

Report Type: Performance Assurance Report

Reporting Period: Year 1 (September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016)

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Annual Performance Assurance Report

Relative to the energy performance contract Annual Guaranteed Savings Report
delivered by Siemens Industry, Inc. dated 3/5/2018, I hereby acknowledge on behalf of
Lincolnwood School District 74 that I have received the Annual Performance Report
referenced above.

_____________________________________________                ____________________________________________
Siemens Industry, Inc. Authorized Client Signature

_____________________________________________                ____________________________________________
Date        Authorized Client’s Name (printed)

         ____________________________________________
       Date

Please sign and return this acknowledgement form to Jonathan Aardsma at:
Email:  Jonathan.Aardsma@Siemens.com

89



DATE:  Tuesday, January 19, 2021

TOPIC: Baseball Fields Dressing

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
☒ Action

☒ Discussion

☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
Spring is approaching and the athletic field drainage project was completed last autumn. 

The north and south ball fields on campus are still in need of new infield sand mix, bases, 

DuraBrick in the batters’ boxes and mounds, and general clean up of both areas. Sportsfields, Inc. 

recommends a Mid Lo mix which tends to reduce instances of dust, mud and does not require as 

much maintenance as a classic mix. This sand mixture is the same cost as the classic mix but 

does not require DuraPlay soil conditioner so there will be savings on each field, if the District 

selects this blend.

Legal counsel has reviewed the Sportsfields, Inc. proposal and noted the threshold for public 

bidding for school districts is typically $25,000 for purchases of supplies or work.  However, there 

are a number of exceptions, including one that would be applicable here.  The School Code 

provision includes an exception for “contracts for repair, maintenance, remodeling, renovation, or 

construction, or a single project involving an expenditure not to exceed $50,000 and not involving a 

change or increase in the size, type, or extent of an existing facility.”  105 ILCS 5/10-20.21(a)(xi).  

The nature of the work described in the proposal fits this exception – one expenditure under 

$50,000, renovation, not involving a change or increase in the size or extent of the existing fields.

Executive Summary
Facilities Committee Meeting

90



Fiscal Impact:
$17,200 for south ball field

$9,500 for north ball field

$150 for one of the optional Bolco pitcher’s rubber

======================================

$26,850 TOTAL

Recommendation:
It is the Administrative recommendation that the Facilities Committee concurs to recommend to the 

Board of Education to accept the agreement from Sportsfields, Inc. for field dressing services using 

Mid Lo mix in the amount of $26,850.

91



 
  

12200 S. Shirley � Alsip, IL 60803 � Phone: (708) 371-0917 � Fax: (708) 371-0108 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
January 14, 2021 
 
Lincolnwood School District #74 
Attn:   Jim Caldwell and Courtney Whited 
RE:    Proposal, (2) infields 
          Spring, 2021 
 
Pursuant to our conversations Sportsfields, Inc. submits this proposal, spring 2021.  Our scope of 
work includes the materials, equipment, labor (prevailing wages per IDOL) and our certificate 
of insurance to complete the following, spring 2021.  Weather is always a factor and all work to 
be coordinated thru Jim Caldwell.   The site conditions must be favorable before any work can 
begin.  Once spring breaks, the frost is out of the ground and materials are available, we will then 
begin to schedule work: 
 
Softball Skinned, 60ft bases 

1. LSC#74 to mow outfield,  
2. Sportsfields, Inc. to edge infield to remove all lips and weeds/grasses, 
3. Sportsfields, Inc. to haul/dump all scrap on site,  
4. Sportsfields, Inc to add our Mid Lo infield mix (4) loads, app. 88 tons, spread and 

grade, 
5. Sportsfields, Inc. to fine grade and match grades on site, 
6. Sportsfields, Inc. to install DuraBrick in the wear areas of batter’s box and in the 

mound,  
7. Sportsfields, Inc. to install a Bolco 300-AS home plate and a four-way rubber, 
8. Sportsfields, Inc to install (4) CH Hollywood bases anchors/plugs at 60ft., 
9. Sportsfields, Inc. to groom and roll infield upon completion, 

 
COST........   $17,200.00 

Tee Ball infield, 
1. LCS#74 to mow outfield and infield, 
2. Sportsfields, Inc. to edge infield to remove lips and weeds/grasses within the skin 

portions of the infield, 
3. Sportsfields, Inc. to haul/dump all scrap off site, 
4. Sportsfields, Inc. to add our Mid Lo infield mix, spread and grade to match grades onsite,  
5. Sportsfields Inc. to install DuraBrick in the wear areas of the batters’ boxes 
6. Sportsfields Inc. to install a new Bolco 300-AS home plate, 
7. Sportsfields, Inc. to install (4) CH Hollywood base anchors/plugs at 60ft.,  
8. Sportsfields, Inc.to groom and roll infield upon completion, 

 
Cost.........   $ 9,500.00 

 
92



 
 
 

2 
 

 
January 14, 2021 
Lincolnwood School District #74 
RE:   Proposals, Infields spring 2021 
Attn: Jim Caldwell 
 
 
 

OPTIONAL 
 

A. If Sportsfields, Inc. was to use our infield mix versus the Mid Lo infield mix (4 semis on 
Softball infield and 2 semis of the Tee Ball infield) amended with DuraPlay soil 
conditioner, the cost will be $ 19,200.00 for the Softball Infield and $10,500.00 for the 
Tee Ball infield, 

B. Sportsfields, Inc. to install Bolco pitcher’s rubber………..........$105.00 each 
 
 
 
All work to be scheduled, spring 2021, upon approval of this proposal.   We schedule work each 
spring in the order of contracts received.   Realistically a project like this is a May project, but it 
is all weather related.   
 
The infields will be playable upon completion and the total project should take 3-4 days. 
 
If this proposal is acceptable, please sign and return.   We will put then put this project to our 
spring schedule.  
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted for your review, 

 
 

Brendan Crowe 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

93



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$
$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

DAN M STUMPF (02341)
17605 S OAK PARK AVE
STE C
TINLEY PARK, IL  60477-0000

500,000

708-633-6492

2,000,000

A 10/4/2021

5,000

4,000,000

500,000

DANIEL.STUMPF@COUNTRYFINANCIAL.COM
708-614-1688

AB1133321

A

AB1133321

1/14/2021

10/4/2021

✔

1,000,000

100,000

4,000,000

500,000

4511648

✔

10/4/2020

WORKERS COMPENSATION EXCLUSIONS:
PROPRIETOR, PARTNER(S), EXECUTIVE OFFICER(S), MEMBERS(S) IS/ARE EXCLUDED ON WORKERS COMPENSATION BY
ENDORSEMENT.

10/4/2020

COUNTRY Mutual Insurance Company

✔

LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74
6950 N. EAST PRAIRIE RD
LINCOLNWOOD, IL  60712

✔

AW1133320

✔

DAN M STUMPF

2,000,00010/4/2020

A

SPORTSFIELDS INC
PO BOX 615
BLUE ISLAND, IL  60406

✔

✔

10/4/2021

Y

20990

94



DATE:  Tuesday, January 19, 2021

TOPIC: District Facilities Update

PREPARED BY: Courtney Whited

Recommended for:
     Action

 ☒ Discussion

 ☒ Information

Purpose/Background:
To provide the Facilities Committee an update on ongoing Districtwide project(s):

1. Rutledge Hall Small Group Instruction Room

2. Landscaping Bid was published 1/14/21 and bids are due 1/25/21 (Finance Committee)

3. Todd Hall Plaza Lighting is complete 

Facilities Committee Meeting

95



96



97



98



99



100


	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
	2. AUDIENCE TO VISITORS
	3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	3.a. Facilities Committee Meeting Minutes - November 19, 2020
	11_19_20_Facilities_Committee_Meeting_FINAL_changeofyear


	4. DISTRICT ARCHITECT OF RECORD - STUDIOGC architecture+interiors
	4.a. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Rutledge Hall Stairwell Flooring Bid
	3_ES RH Stairwell Flooring Bid
	3a_RH Floor Bid Review-20065-v2

	4.b. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Todd Hall and Rutledge Hall Doors
	4_ES TH RH Door Bid
	4a_SD74 Door Bid Review-20041


	5. OLD BUSINESS
	6. NEW BUSINESS
	6.a. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Amendment No. 2 to Performance Contracting Agreement
	1_Siemens PASP Cancellation
	Contracting_Agreement

	6.b. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION/ACTION: Baseball Fields Dressing
	2_ES Ball Fields
	2a_Sportsfields SD74 infields 1.14.2021
	2b_Cert02341-20210114114856


	7. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: District Facilities Update
	5_Facilities Update 1_19_21
	5a_ToddHallEntrancePDF
	5b_ToddHallEntrancePDF
	5c_CCDCEntrancePDF
	5d_CCDCEntrancePDF
	5e_CCDCPlaygroundsidePDF

	8. ADJOURNMENT

